
 
 
Jonathan Morris 
207 Britannia Rd. 

Ottawa, ON K2B 5X1  

Phone (613) 829-9714  

BritanniaVillage@gmail.com  

 

February 13, 2018 

 

Dear Mr. Morris,  

 

Re:  Floodproofing Questions 180209  

Thank you for your inquiry related to the Britannia Village Ottawa River Flood Protection 
– Setting of the Special Service Charge (ACS2018-PIE-IS-002).  Below are responses 
to your questions.   
  
1. What are the technical criteria used for determining which properties are subject to 
the levy? In 2006, there were 101 properties that were on the floodplain and considered 
"benefiting". Now there are 96 (including one that wasn't in the 2006 list). How is a 
property included? How is a property excluded? We hope for something less ambiguous 
than just "benefiting". Our understanding is that another member of the community will 
be highlighting some apparent inconsistencies in the current list of properties.  
 

Response – The determination by City Council in 2007 to proceed with the flood 

protection measures in Britannia Village was based upon a revised petition of interest for 

the Area (Figure 1 in the 2007 report) which is the same as the area against which the 

levy is recommended to be imposed today. The requisite level of support was achieved 

for the project through the revised petition, it is the opinion of staff that such area 

continues to be appropriate for the imposition of the levy.    There was 1 property that has 

been excluded from the levy as a result of further review and evaluation by the RVCA as 

the project work progressed.  

Information was presented within Document 3 of the FEDCO report showing the zone 

that is subject to the Special Levy Charge – Properties Subject to Cost Recovery for 

Flood Protection Works in Britannia Village.  Upon further review, there have been 

changes to the ownership of the properties within the Special levy area.  The total 



number of properties within the area are 99.  Of these, there are 3 properties that are 

exempt (City ownership), leading to 96 properties that are subject to the charge.   

The following changes will be made to Document 3 of the FEDCO report.  The 

“Properties subject to cost recovery for flood protection works in Britannia Village” 

Figure will be updated to include 235 Britannia, 0 Bradford, remove 211 Bradford and 

adjust the text 231 Britannia to 231/233 Britannia.    These changes will bring the figure 

in alignment with the Map Roll or Tax Roll Listing.  

 
2. Is there an engineering inspection report that states the flood works meets the 
expectation of protecting against a 1:100 year flood event? There have been reports of 
some anomalies. As an example, one critical property was not modified during the flood 
control measures and no new easement was obtained from this property to allow for 
inspection. Part of the berm appears to be a wooden retaining wall that may already by 
half way through its useful life. If we are paying for this work, we would expect a 
certificate or engineering report claiming it will protect the community against the 1:100 
year flood event.  
 

Response – The Rideau Valley Conservation Authority has received a letter from the 

project engineers “Parsons Corporation” indicating that the Britannia Village Flood 

Control Structure has been completed. The flood control structure was built to an 

elevation of 61.1 metres geodetic, therefore, it will provide protection for the 100 year 

flood event of 60.74 metres with an additional freeboard allowance. 

  
3. What is the promised maintenance plan for the flood protection? The committee 
report states that the RVCA's Annual Operation and Maintenance Plan hasn't been 
completed or distributed. This is concerning and needs to be rectified. The report does 
state that City funds are being set aside pay the RVCA for maintenance for the next 25 
years. What happens if the allocated funds are insufficient? What happens after 25 
years? Who takes on responsibility for maintenance after those 25 years?  
 

Response – The RVCA’s Annual Operating Maintenance Plan for Water Control, Flood 

Control, and Erosion Control Structures is being updated to include the Britannia Village 

Flood Control Works.  

In advance of this plan being updated to include the Britannia Village Flood Control 

Works, the general requirements will be as follows: 

RVCA’s Responsibility: 

 Install the flood gates at 156, 164, and 170 Kehoe Street by the first week 

of April. 

 Install generator and pump to address surface drainage in the rear yards 

of 156, 164, and 170 Kehoe. 



 Inspect the earthen berm for settlement, rodent damage, etc. on a yearly 

basis. 

 Inspect the catch basins behind the berm in front of 180 to 208 Kehoe 

Street 

 Conduct maintenance of the Britannia Flood Control Works to ensure the 

integrity of the structure to protect the community in the event of a 100 

year flood event. 

 

City of Ottawa’s Responsibility: 

 Install the Bulk Heads at Jamieson and Rowatt Street  

 Maintain the Bulk Heads at Jamieson and Rowatt Street 

  

The RVCA has the ability to apply a special levy to the City of Ottawa, should the funds 

not be sufficient for the ongoing maintenance.   

The RVCA under the Conservation Authorities Act, Part V, Section 21 (1) (i) states that 

the authority has the power to “to erect works and structures and create reservoirs by 

the construction of dams or otherwise”, and “Section 21 (1) (j) to control the flow of 

surface waters in order to prevent floods or pollution or to reduce the adverse effects 

thereof;”. 

The Rideau Valley Conservation Authority considers the “Britannia Village Flood Control 

Works” first and foremost as a Flood Control Works and will maintain the structure to 

protect against flooding.  

The IPD is included under a separate attachment and was part of the information within 
Document 2 of February 6, 2018 FEDCO submission, the City will fund the costs 
associated with the routine operation and maintenance of the Britannia Village Ottawa 
River Flood Control as incurred by RVCA.  The City and RVCA will be working to 
establish the required funding for the this and the Major Maintenance and Replacement 
Reserve through the City’s annual Budget process. 
 

4. What will the floodplain restrictions look like once rezoning is applied? We've been 

told that current zoning rules will apply with the restriction of no subdividing of lots of 

record, no coach houses and floodproofing of new construction to RVCA requirements. 

We've also been told by the RVCA that they won't be allowing new dwellings. How will 

these two statements be reconciled with the large R3M/R2G property between Rowatt 

and Jamieson? 

Response - While it is proposed to apply less restrictive flood plain provisions, any 

future development will need to comply with the provisions of the underlying zone.   

The R2G zone permits a maximum of one detached dwelling or half of a semi-detached 

dwelling on each lot.  The current number of dwellings on these lands already exceeds 

this maximum number of dwellings per lot.  For this reason, the R2G zone provisions do 



not permit the construction of additional dwellings on the lot. The property owner has a 

legal non-conforming right to the existing development.  As mentioned previously, the 

Official Plan does not permit lot creation in the flood plain.   

Regarding the land zoned R3M, the existing townhouses appear to be in conformity with 

the provisions of the R3M zone. This land is already fully developed with a townhouse 

development.  Based on the information available at this time, the construction of 

additional units would not meet the setback requirements of the R3M zone.  Lot creation 

would not be permitted.   

The current RVCA policies “Policies Regarding Development Including the 

Construction/Reconstruction of Buildings and Structures, Placing of Fill and Alterations 

to Waterways Under Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities Act of Ontario” can be 

found on our website at 

www.rvca.ca/media/k2/attachments/10ZDevelopmentZZInterferenceZRegs.pdf 

The Section of the RVCA’s policy that needs to be amended to address redevelopment 

in this area of Britannia is Section 1.5 “AREAS OF REDUCED FLOOD RISK / FLOOD 

FRINGE”. 

5. When will the floodplain restrictions be lifted? Right now, the expectation is 

"sometime later this year". Has the RVCA stated categorically that the community will 

meet its requirements? If so, where is that statement? Is the City committing to a 

timeframe for removal of the restrictions? Will it back up that commitment by promising 

to suspend the levy should that timeframe not be met? 

Response - The Britannia Village Community Association was sent the attached 

planning circulation for the Omnibus Zoning report on February 9, 2018.  The Omnibus 

Zoning report proposes a variety of housekeeping amendments to the Zoning By-law, 

including an update to the flood plain mapping in the area behind the berm in 

Britannia.   The circulation provides dates for when the amendment is planned to go to 

Planning Committee (April 24) and Council (May 9).  A map showing the area of land 

proposed to be rezoned is available at ottawa.ca/omnibus, please see attached map 

under a separate attachment. 

The RVCA is in the process of amending its policy Section 1.5 “AREAS OF REDUCED 

FLOOD RISK / FLOOD FRINGE”. Currently Staff intend to bring it to the RVCA’s Board 

of Directors at is February 22, 2018 meeting. 

 
6. Delivery of project documentation. Upon the completion of any major engineering 
project, certain documentation is expected to be made available to ensure proper 
maintenance and future replacement. As contributing stakeholders, we expect the 
following: specifications of the flood control measures; detailed drawings reflecting what 
was built; breakdown of costing for major components; legal documentation pertaining 
to any required easements; a statement of the intended lifecycle of the flood works; and 
the repair & maintenance plan.  

http://www.rvca.ca/media/k2/attachments/10ZDevelopmentZZInterferenceZRegs.pdf


 

Response - The project documentation for the construction of the Britannia Village 

Flood Control Works has been posted on the RVCA’s website since the Fall of 2015. A 

Notice of Completion will be posted shortly, and the updated regulations map indicating 

the Area of Reduced Flood Risk will follow once Section 1.5 “AREAS OF REDUCED 

FLOOD RISK / FLOOD FRINGE” is approved by the BOD. 

The approval by the RVCA’s Board of Directors of Section 1.5 “AREAS OF REDUCED 

FLOOD RISK / FLOOD FRINGE” will result in the change taking place the following 

day. 

 

I trust the above helps to address your questions. 

Sincerely, 

 

Alain Gonthier, P.Eng. 

Director, Infrastructure Services / directeur, Services infrastructure 

City of Ottawa / ville d'Ottawa 


